Public Document Pack

Wednesday,
9 December 2020
10.00 am
Meeting of
Cheshire Fire Authority
Remote Meeting
Via Skype
Contact Officer:
Donna Linton
Democratic Services
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ
Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public
____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its
meetings and Committees.
This meeting of the Fire Authority will be held by remote means, i.e. the meeting will not be
taking place in person at Sadler Road, but will be hosted over the Internet, using Skype for
Business, with participants located in a variety of places.
The Government introduced legislation, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, that enables remote
meetings to take place and the Fire Authority has adopted rules that allow and govern the way
that remote meetings will work. The rules can be accessed here.
The meeting must be open to the public and press. However, as the public and press cannot
attend in person the Fire Authority is arranging for the meeting to be broadcast. Final details
about how to access the broadcast will be published on the website prior to the meeting.
__________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
Given the current situation, questions for the Chair of the Fire Authority can be submitted by
email to DemocraticServices@Cheshirefire.gov.uk. Questions must be received at least five
clear working days before the meeting takes place.
Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda are available on the Service’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk). A copy
can also be obtained from Democratic Services via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the
first part. When the Authority
[...]
account as
far as possible the anticipated meeting arrangements of the
constituent authorities.

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION
2

2021-22 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan

(Pages 65 - 70)

3

Treasury Management - Mid Year Report 2020-21

(Pages 71 - 78)

4

Mental Health Strategy 2021-2025
(Pages 79 - 82)
A copy of the Mental Health Strategy 2021-2025 booklet has been
separately supplied with the agenda pack.

5

Service Management Team Structural Review

(Pages 83 - 94)

6

Member Training and Development Programme 2020-21

(Pages 95 - 104)

7

Member Development Strategy 2019-21

(Pages 105 - 118)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE
None

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1F
Minutes
Cheshire Fire Authority
Wednesday, 7 October 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 at 10.00am - Remote Meeting - Via Skype
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd, Rachel Bailey, Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin,
David Brown, Razia Daniels, Martyn Delaney, David Edwardes, Phil Harris, Jill Houlbrook,
Marilyn Houston, Gina Lewis, Les Morgan, Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, Stuart Parker,
Rob Polhill, Norman Wright, Steve Wright and David Keane
1

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A

Recording of Meeting
This meeting was held using Skype and in accordance with the Remote Meeting
Rules. The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed how participants
were connected to the meeting and how it would be broadcast. He also mentioned
how the meeting would be monitored throughout.
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Mannion, James
Nicholas, Jonathan Parry and Peter Wheeler.

C

Chair's Announcements
The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which
included details of activities carried out by the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Services
during the Coronavirus pandemic.
Firstly, the cont
[...]
AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That:
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Order 2006, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business listed below on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Schedule 12A to the Act in the paragraphs indicated:
Item 3 – Appraisal of Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive (Interim Review)
2020-21
Paragraph
(1)

Information relating to an individual.

Page 37

1

Minutes
Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee
Monday, 16 November 2020

3

APPRAISAL OF CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE (INTERIM
REVIEW) 2020-21
The interim appraisal review took place, providing a valuable opportunity for the
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and Members to have a focused confidential
discussion about priorities, performance and development.
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided details of progress against the
key and personal development objectives in his appraisal.
The Brigade Manager’s Pay and Performance Committee agreed to meet on 22 nd
March 2021.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

progress against the objectives in the Chief Fire Officer and Chief
Executive’s appraisal 2020-21 be noted.

2

Page 38

Agenda Item 1I
Minutes
Staffing Committee
Monday, 16 November 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING COMMITTEE held on Monday, 16
November 2020 at 3.00pm - Remote Meeting - Via Skype
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd (Chair), Stef Nelson, Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin,
Karen Mundry, Stuart Parker and Peter Wheeler
1

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A

Recording of Meeting
The meeting was held using Skype and in accordance with the Remote Meeting
Rules. The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed how participants
were connected to the meeting and how it would be broadcast. He also mentioned
how the meeting would be monitored throughout.

B

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies fo
[...]
]

5

the Local Government Pension Scheme Discretions Policy be approved.

WORKFORCE PLANNING UPDATE
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Service Delivery which provided
an update in respect of the current and predicted operational establishment levels
for the remainder of the financial year 2020-21 and predicted operational establish
levels for 2021-22.
RESOLVED: That

6

[1]

the Workforce Planning update be noted; and

[2]

the recommendations contained in paragraphs 14, 15 and 16 be
approved.

DISCIPLINE AND GRIEVANCE UPDATE
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Transformation which provided
an update on discipline cases, grievances, dignity at work complaints and
Performance/Capability procedures within the Service.
RESOLVED: That
2

Page 40

Minutes
Staffing Committee
Monday, 16 November 2020

[1]
7

the Discipline and Grievance update be noted.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That:
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Order 2006, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business listed below on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Schedule 12A to the Act in the paragraphs indicated:
Item 8 – Service Management Team Review
Paragraphs

8

[1]

Information relating to any individual

[3]

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information

SERVICE MANAGEMENT TEAM REVIEW
Mr Steve Mason from RealWorldHR Limited gave a presentation on the Service
Management Team Review.
The review was commissioned by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and
was intended to determine whether the current Service Management Team structure
was fit for purpose and sustainable. The initial findings from the review had been
considered by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and he asked
RealWorldH
[...]
the report;

[2]

Determine whether to allocate additional capital funding for the Station
Modernisation Programme, £3m and/or Crewe Fire Station, £2m.

Background
3.

The Local Government Act 1992 requires the Authority to prepare and approve its
budget and set a precept (the Authority’s share of council tax) before 1st March.
To meet this statutory requirement, at its meeting on 10th February 2021, the
Authority will be presented with the annual budget for 2021-22 and proposed
council tax options for approval. In order to make those decisions the Authority’s
budget report will contain all relevant factors including the likely impact of policy
options, the level of resources available, the financial pressures and the demands
on the service

Current funding status
4.

The Chancellor announced the Government’s Spending Review 2020 on 25
November 2020. It prioritises funding to support the Government’s response to
Covid-19 and sets departmental budgets for 2021-22 and devolved administrations
for the same period, confirming the core day-to-day spending.

5.

Within the Spending Review there is no mention of Fire specifically and as such it
is assumed that the funding levels will remain the same for 2021-22, although this
has yet to be confirmed. This will be clearer when the Local Government Finance
Provisional Settlement is published, which is expected mid-December.

Page 65

6.

There are a few general items within the Spending Review which are worth
mentioning. Firstly, a pay freeze is set to impact upon most public sector workers
in 2021-22, (although this excludes NHS staff and those public sector workers
earning less than £24k, the latter receiving an increase of £250). As 2.5% was
previously built into the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), this has a significant
impact. Secondly, the Government has decided to provide support to local
authorities in relation to the expected reduction in income from council tax and
business rates during 2020-21 caused by Covid. 
[...]
ow the expected “resetting” of the business rates retention scheme may
impact on the top up/tariff arrangements

16. At the present time, for the purposes of planning for the four-year period from April
2022, assumptions have been made about the level of funding and about the
potential costs increases that may be faced by the Authority.


Government funding to remain static – i.e. flat cash



Precept increase of 1.99% per annum



Taxbase movement in line with local authority’s forecasts (lower than previous)



Pay inflation of 0% in 2021-22 and 1% thereafter (2.5% previous)



Non-pay inflation of 2% in general



Funding for £11m approved borrowing only

17. Based on the broad assumptions set out above, the current forecasts suggest that
the Authority will need to make cumulative savings of about £1.3m between April
2022 and March 2026. Notwithstanding the uncertainties, the Authority is likely to
be required to make reductions in expenditure for the foreseeable future and fund
any significant growth from savings.

Capital Programme
18. In order to fund the currently approved capital programme all capital reserves have
been committed and £11m of borrowing is approved. Under the Government’s
funding arrangements there are no general capital grants provided and while there
is a funding provision for a small capital replacement programme within the
revenue budget, any additional capital spend above that is unfunded and will
require additional borrowing which impacts on the revenue budget.
19. At the Estates and Property Committee 6th November 2020, reports were received
in relation to two capital schemes and Members recommended the additional
capital funding should be approved by the Fire Authority (Fire Station
Modernisation, £3m and Crewe Fire Station, £2m). These reports are contained in
the Agenda Pack. This additional funding, if approved, will require additional
borrowing and add £0.3m to the revenue budget in terms of interest and
repayment. Further capital spend beyond this will also increase the impact on the
revenue budget through additional borrowing.

Page 68

20. Members will recall from a presentation at a recent Planning Day that additional
capital funding will also be required for further property-related projects. The
following figures are broad estimates:


Fire Station Modernisation Programme – to complete, circa £6m



Wilmslow Emergency Services Facility – contribution, at least £3m



Warrington Fire Station (currently, no proposals exist, but significant investment
or replacement will be necessary within the next five years).

21. If Members are minded to approve additional capital expenditure for the projects
mentioned in paragraph 20 this will have a further and significant impact on the
revenue budget; circa £650k per annum will be required to fund the Fire Station
Modernisation Programme and Wilmslow Emergency Service Facility. These are
not decisions to be taken lightly as they will have a lasting impact on the revenue
budget and will increase the likelihood of the Authority being forced to make
difficult choices in future.
22. When the budget is presented to Members in February 2021, the MTFP and
capital strategy will be updated to reflect any additional borrowing. The report will
also need to remind Members about any other property-related projects the
funding of which would have a long-term impact on the budget position.

Financial implications
23. This report considers financial matters.

Legal Implications
24. There are no legal implications arising from the report.

Equality and diversity implications
25. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Environmental implications
26. There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING
MANAGER
TEL: [01606] 868804
BACKGROUND PAPERS: NONE

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF:
CHESHIRE FIR
[...]
y changes already
approved.

Page 73

CAPITAL PROGRAMME & BORROWING
17.

In preparing the capital programme, attention is given to understanding
the potential liabilities and risks associated with the expenditure and
funding of the annual capital programme. In particular, the combined
impact on the overall financial position of the Authority in terms of
revenue and capital budgets, to ensure that such activity remains
proportionate. There is a relationship in anticipating that borrowing will
be required to fund the capital programme and the associated Minimum
Revenue Provision and Interest Payable revenue costs.

18.

The table below provides an indication of the capital programme, the
resulting amount of annual borrowing required and the associated
revenue financing costs over the current and next 3 years.

Table 1: Capital Expenditure
Forecasts

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£000
£000
£000
£000

Forecast Capital Programme
To be funded by new borrowing
(estimate)

14,784

5,588

6,354

1,378

6,403

4,000

0

0

408

975

1,169

1,145

Estimated associated revenue cost
of existing plus new borrowing
(MRP & Interest Payable)
19.

The Authority had a loan portfolio of £1.012m at 31 October 2020, with
plans to borrow a further £11m early in 2021/22.

20.

Historically the Authority has financed the majority of its capital
programme from reserves and capital grants. Looking ahead, it seems
certain that there will be no future capital grant funding for fire
authorities and capital reserves are now fully committed to the existing
programme.

21.

As a result, any future new or additional approval of capital expenditure
over and above the currently planned programme, will need to be
funded by further new borrowing. This will be in addition to the £11m
already approved.

22.

In addition, the ongoing requirement to fund an annual capital
programme for essential vehicle, equipment and technology
replacements beyond the current financial planning period will also
require t
[...]
hief Fire Officer post
[Note: The creation of any role that attracts a salary package of more
than £100,000 must be approved by a vote of Members];

[2]

Approve the changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 2 to
enable the recruitment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer to take place;

[3]

Agree an increase in budgeted hours for the Section 151 Officer
(Treasurer) role to allow the postholder to work up to two and a half
days per week;

[4]

Note the way that the Director of Transformation role is to be
redefined and intention to ultimately remove the role.

[5]

Support the removal of the Head of Prevention post, with the
responsibilities being combined with another function.

Background
3.

The current SMT structure has been in place since 2018. It is shown in the
diagram below. The team comprises 9 full time posts and a part-time Section
151 Officer (Treasurer) currently contracted one day per week – 0.2 full time
equivalent (FTE). The currently budgeted SMT structure is 9.2 FTE.

Page 83

4.

The decision to conduct a review of the structure of SMT was discussed and
agreed by the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee during the
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive’s interim appraisal in October 2019.

5.

The rationale for the review revolved around a number of risks associated with
an ageing workforce, pensions tax charges, and the stark reality that by 2023
a significant number of the existing Principal Officers, Area Managers and
Group Managers will have reached or passed one of the indicators of eligibility
to retire. By 2025 this risk will have escalated to the point where all members
of SMT will be eligible to retire which could potentially result in a turnover of
100% over the next five years.

6.

This is not a position that is unique to Cheshire as many UK fire and rescue
services are facing the same scenario. Due to historic peaks and troughs in
recruitment at a national level, there are high levels of turnover at the Principal
Officer
[...]
perty Committee:
Briefings when required
Joint Consultative Committee:
Briefings when required

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF:
DATE:
REPORT OF:
AUTHOR:

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
9 DECEMBER 2020
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING
DONNA LINTON

SUBJECT:

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2019-21

Purpose of Report
1.

To consider the draft Member Development Strategy for 2019-21 for approval.

Recommended: That
[1]

The Member Development Strategy for 2019-21 be approved.

Background
2.

The Member Training and Development Group (MTDG) works with officers to
determine the future direction of member training and development and
ensures that member training and development programmes align with the
Authority’s Member Development Strategy and meet Members’ and the
Service’s needs.

3.

The Member Development Strategy sets out how the Fire Authority will further
develop its elected Members to ensure that they are effective in fulfilling their
roles and responsibilities. It provides a structured framework for the delivery of
the Member Development and Induction Programme, future Member support
and training and development and promotes continuous improvement.

Information
4.

The MTDG met on 6th October 2020 to consider the content and format of the
draft Member Development Strategy for 2019-20.

5.

The implementation of the Member Development Strategy for 2019-20 was
impacted by Covid-19 which led to the postponement and cancellation of
meetings of the MTDG.

6.

Due to the delay in approving the Strategy this year the MTDG recently agreed
to extend the Member Development Strategy 2019-20 until June 2021 to cover
a 2 year period.

Page 105

7.

The MTDG agreed that the Member Development Strategy covering the period
from June 2019 to June 2021 should focus on maintaining the current training
and development arrangements and also seek to introduce more virtual training
opportunities, wherever possible.

8.

A copy of

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 at 10.00am - Remote Meeting via Skype 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd (Chair), Rachel Bailey, Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin, 
David Brown, Razia Daniels, Martyn Delaney, David Edwardes, Phil Harris, Jill Houlbrook, 
Marilyn Houston, Gina Lewis, Nick Mannion, Les Morgan, Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, 
James Nicholas, Stuart Parker, Jonathan Parry, Rob Polhill, Peter Wheeler, Norman Wright 
and Steve Wright 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 The meeting was held using Skype for Business and in accordance with the Remote 

Meeting Rules. The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed how 
participants were connected to the meeting and how it would be broadcast. He also 
mentioned how the meeting would be monitored throughout. 
 
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 
 

B   Apologies for Absence  
 

 There were no apologies submitted. Councillor David Brown joined the meeting at 
10.45am. 
 

C   Chair's Announcements  
 

 The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of activities carried out by Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service during 
the Coronavirus pandemic. Staff from across the Service continued to provide 
exceptional support to partners and the community in response to Covid-19 in a 
wide variety of areas. This was vital work to reduce risks and support the vulnerable 
in our community and was making a huge difference too many lives. 
 

D   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interest. 
 

E   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
 

F   Minutes of Fire Authority  
 

 Ged Small, from Grant Thornton (the External Auditor) attended the meeting to 
update Members about the work that had been carried out in relation to the external 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

2 
 

audit since the Fire Authority meeting in October.  He confirmed that the Audit 
Findings Report had been finalised a copy of which had been supplied to Members. 
The finalised 2019-20 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation had now 
also been signed. 
 
Councillor Razia Daniels made reference to Minute 1D – Declarations of Members’ 
Interest.  She advised that the information recorded was incorrect as she was not a 
member of Cheshire Pensions Board.  She stated that she was a recipient of a 
pension.  Some other Members indicated that they were also in receipt of a pension 
from the pension fund.  This declaration was in relation it Item 3 on the agenda of 
the previous meeting. 
 
Note:  These declarations are not contemplated in the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and therefore the interests had no bearing on any of the Members being involved in 
the decision-making at the previous meeting.  However, the original minutes will be 
amended accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 7th October be 
approved as a correct record, subject to addition of wording to clarify the 
Members’ interest point raised by Cllr Razia Daniels. 
 

G   Minutes of the Estates and Property Committee  
 

 A copy of the Fire Station Modernisation Programme report and the Crewe Fire 
Station report from the meeting of the Estates and Property Committee held on 16th 
November 2020 were annexed to the agenda for information only. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Estates and Property Committee held on 6th November 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

H   Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Brigade Manager’s Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 16th November 2020 be noted. 
 

I   Minutes of Staffing Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Staffing Committee held on 16th November 2020 be 
noted. 
 
 
 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

3 
 

J   Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 25th 
November 2020 be noted. 
 

K   Notes of the Member Training and Development Group  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group held on 6th 
October 2020 be noted. 
 

L   Notes of the Risk Management Board  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the notes of the Risk Management Board held on 13th October 2020 be 
noted. 
 

M   Programme of Member Meetings 2021-22  
 

 Members were asked to review and approve the Programme of Member Meetings 
for 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Programme of Member Meetings for 2021-22 be approved. 
 

2   2021-22 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 

 The Treasurer presented the report which provided an update on the progress made 
in preparing a draft revenue budget and capital programme for 2021-22. Members 
were also asked to consider the recommendations from the Estates and Property 
Committee held on 6th November 2020 concerned with the allocation of additional 
capital expenditure (Fire Station Modernisation Programme, £3m and Crewe Fire 
Station, £2m). 
 
The Chancellor announced the Government’s Spending Review 2020 on 25th 
November 2020.  It prioritised funding to support the Government’s response to 
Covid-19 and set departmental budgets for 2021-22 and devolved administrations 
for the same period, confirming the core day-to-day spending. Within the Spending 
Review there was no mention of Fire specifically and as such it was assumed that 
the funding levels would remain the same for 2021-22, although this had yet to be 
confirmed.  This would be clearer when the Local Government Finance Provisional 
Settlement was published, which was expected mid-December.   
 
Councillor Stef Nelson requested the Chair to write to the Prime Minister regarding 
the pay freeze for public sector workers outside of the NHS urging the Government 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

4 
 

to reconsider its decision. 
 
The Treasurer explained that there was considerable uncertainty about the funding 
position going forward due to there being another one-year settlement rather than a 
three year spending review originally planned pre-Covid. At the present time, for the 
purpose of planning for the four-year period from April 2022, assumptions had been 
made about the level of funding and about the potential cost increases that may be 
faced by the Authority. The current forecasts suggest that the Authority would be 
required to make cumulative savings of about £1.3m between April 2022 and March 
2026. Notwithstanding the uncertainties, the Authority was likely to be required to 
make reductions in expenditure for the foreseeable future and fund from significant 
growth from savings. A further update on the medium term position would be 
available at the next meeting of the Authority. 
 
Members would recall from a presentation at a recent Planning Day that additional 
capital funding would also be required for further property-related projects such as 
the Fire Station Modernisation Programme and the Wilmslow Emergency Services 
Facility. If Members were minded to approve additional capital expenditure for the 
projects this would have a further and significant impact on the revenue budget; 
circa £650k per annum would be required to fund the additional borrowing.  When 
the budget was presented to Members on 10th February 2021, the MTFP and capital 
strategy would be updated to reflect any additional borrowing. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the position in the 2021-22 draft revenue budget and medium term 

financial plan be noted; and 
 
[2] £3m additional capital funding be allocated for the Station 

Modernisation Programme; and 
 
[3]  £2m additional capital funding be allocated for the Crewe Fire Station 

project; 
 
[4] the Chair write to the Prime Minister urging the Government to 

reconsider its decision to impose a pay freeze for public sector workers 
outside of the NHS. 

 
3   TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REPORT 2020-21  

 
 The Head of Finance presented the report which provided an update on 

performance against the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS). 
 
Members were referred to the section of the report containing information on the 
current economic background. The Head of Finance highlighted the economic 
uncertainty currently being faced within the UK and globally due to the Coronavirus 
pandemic. 
 
The table in paragraph 15 of the report contained a forecast of interest rates from 
September 2020 to March 2023. The overall balance of risks to economic growth in 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

5 
 

the UK was probably relatively even, but was subject to major uncertainty due to the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Members were referred to the section of the report containing information on the 
Authority’s capital programme and borrowing. The Authority had a loan portfolio of 
£1.012m at 31st October 2020, with plans to borrow a further £11m early in 2021-22.  
Historically the Authority had financed the majority of its capital programme from 
reserves and capital grants.  Looking ahead, it seemed certain that there would be 
no future capital grant funding for fire authorities and capital reserves were now fully 
committed to the existing capital programme. As a result, any future new or 
additional approval of capital expenditure over and above the currently planned 
programme, would need to be funded by further new borrowing. This would be in 
addition to the £11m borrowing already approved. 
 
A summary of projected interest rates was provided at paragraph 15 of the report. 
The Head of Finance advised that interest rates were not due to rise until 2022. 
 
The Head of Finance referred Members to information within the report regarding the 
Authority’s investment portfolio for 2020-21, which totalled £1.012m at 31th October 
2020, with plans to borrow a further £11m early in 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] the report be noted; and  
 
[2] the requirement to borrow to support the capital programme be noted. 
 

4   MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2021-2025  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Transformation which set out 
the background to the Service’s approach to mental health and wellbeing. 
 
Members were informed that the Strategy described how the Service would support 
the mental health and wellbeing of staff through education, leadership, and access 
to positive and professional support.  It also described how the Service intended to 
mainstream mental health awareness and how the culture would promote the ability 
of staff to speak out openly about mental health concerns without judgement. 
 
Councillor Steve Wright, Member Champion for Mental Health and Wellbeing 
endorsed the Strategy and took the opportunity to thank officers who had been 
involved in its development. 
 
Councillor Jill Houlbrook requested further information on both family and 
emergency support for employees. In response, the Director of Transformation 
advised that she would provide a response to this question outside the meeting. 
 
Members welcomed the Strategy and requested that a session was held providing 
further information on delivering the Strategy at the next Member Planning Day. 
 
RESOLVED: That 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

6 
 

 
[1] the Mental Health Strategy 2021-25 be approved for publication. 
 
[2] the Mental Health Strategy 2021-25 be discussed in further detail at the 

next Member Planning Day. 
 

5   SERVICE MANAGEMENT TEAM STRUCTURAL REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
which provided information about the outcomes of the review of the Service 
Management Team (SMT) structure. The report asked Members to consider the 
recommendations from the review and determine the way forward. 
 
The review was commissioned by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and 
was intended to determine whether the current Service Management Team structure 
was fit for purpose and sustainable. The initial findings from the review had been 
considered by the Staffing Committee on 16th November 2020 and it was supportive 
of the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken in relation to the decision set out below.  22 Members were in 
favour and one abstained. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] the establishment of the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer and the 

removal of one Assistant Chief Fire Officer post be approved; [Note: The 
creation of any role that attracts a salary package of more than £100,000 
must be approved by a vote of Members]; 

 
[2] the changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 2 to enable the 

recruitment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer to take place be approved; 
 
[3] an increase in budgeted hours for the Section 151 Officer (Treasurer) 

role to allow the postholder to work up to two and a half days per week 
be agreed; 

 
[4] the way that the Director of Transformation role is to be redefined and 

intention to ultimately remove the role be noted. 
 
[5] the removal of the Head of Prevention post, with the responsibilities 

being combined with another function be supported. 
 

6   MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2020-21  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and 
Commissioning which sought approval of the Member Training and Development 
Programme for 2020-21. 
 
The report contained a review of the Member development activities for 2020-21 
which included a summary of delivery of the Member Training and Development 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 

7 
 

Programme to date. Due to the Coronavirus-related restrictions, Member training 
and development sessions between March and June 2020 had been postponed. 
Since then a number of virtual sessions had taken place which had been a success. 
These would continue to be arranged until it was possible to carry them out in 
person. 
 
Councillor Gina Lewis, Chair of the Member Training and Development Group 
thanked all Members of the Fire Authority for their attendance and contributions to 
the Authority’s Member Training and Development Programme throughout the year. 
Councillor Gina Lewis.  She made specific reference to the virtual Equality and 
Diversity training which had taken place during October and November 2020 
advising how interesting this session had been and requested that an additional 
session was arranged to take place in early 2021, encouraging all Members to 
attend. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Member Training and Development Programme for 2020-21 be 

approved: and 
 
[2] progress against the delivery of the Member Training and Development 

Programme for 2020-21 be noted. 
 

7   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2019-21  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and 
Commissioning which sought approval of the Member Development Strategy for 
2019-21. 
 
The Member Development Strategy sets out how the Fire Authority would further 
develop its elected Members to ensure that they were effective in fulfilling their roles 
and responsibilities. It provides a structured framework for the delivery of the 
Member Development and Induction Programme, future Member support and 
training and development and promotes continuous improvement.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Member Development Strategy for 2019-21 be approved. 
 


